

Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  
Hackney College  
Defoe Building, Room 10  
50 Hoxton Street  
N1 6LP

Date 21<sup>st</sup> March 2016

Email: [foi@homerton.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@homerton.nhs.uk)

Dear Sir or Madam,

**Ref: FOI 2353**

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information request regarding the total spends on Allied Health Professional agency staff during April 2015 - January 2016 at Homerton Hospital.

The Trust can provide the following information:

**Question 1**

**Please can you confirm what your total spends on Allied Health Professional (AHP) agency staff was during the financial year April 2015 – January 2016?**

**Can you please break this financial information down by AHP specialism?**

- **Arts Therapists,**
- **Chiropodist/Podiatrist,**
- **Dietician,**
- **Occupational Therapist,**
- **Physiotherapist,**
- **Prosthetist / Orthotist,**
- **Imaging Professionals,**
- **Speech / Language Professionals.**

We do not collect agency spend at this level of detail. We are able to advise that total AHP Agency spend for the period April 2015 to Jan 2016 is £897,830.

**Question 2**

**Please can you confirm the names of the organisation/s you procure temporary Allied Health Professionals (AHP) from and the total spend for each organisation/s. To provide additional clarity on my request, 'temporary Allied Health Professionals' is to mean all persons who are AHPs and are not on permanent contracts of employment with the Board, but are supplied via employment agencies.**

Please see the table below for the question above:

<b>Agency Name</b>	<b>Value Apr15 to Jan 16</b>
ATHONA LTD	10,334
ATLANTIS MEDICAL LTD	7,496
BIKUR CHOLIM DSATMAR	1,200
Capital Staffing	6,741
CARE PROVIDERS	615
CHEVIOT RECRUITMENT LTD	1,327
DAY WEBSTER LTD	920
Ferreira Physiotherapy	22,120
Fit for Work	40,509
GLOBE LOCUMS LIMITED	220,019
HALLAM MEDICAL	2,034
IWORK LTD	15,970
LABMED	26,074
LONDON TEACHING POOL (THE)	8,251
MAXXIMA LTD	24,887
MEDICARE FIRST	45,761
MEDICSPRO LTD	12,318
MSI CONTRACT RECRUITMENT LTD	196
NRS GLOBAL LTD	720
PERTEMPS MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS LTD	12,205
PLACEMENT GROUP (THE)	132,442
PREMIERE EMPLOYMENT GROUP	8,852
RIG MEDICAL RECRUITMENT LTD	116,618
SUGARMAN MEDICAL LTD	127,734
SYNERGY PERSONNEL	469
TEAM24 LTD	20,025
Vodafone	1,746
YOUR WORLD RECRUITMENT LTD	30,247
<b>Total</b>	<b>897,830</b>

If you have any queries about this response please contact the information governance manager at [foi@homerton.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@homerton.nhs.uk) , in the first instance. If following that, you still have any concerns, you may contact the Information Commissioner either by letter, FOI/EIR Complaints resolution, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SM9 5AF, or by email [www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk](http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk) to take them further.

#### Copyright Statement

The material provided is subject to the HUHFT's copyright unless otherwise indicated. Unless expressly indicated on the material to the contrary, it may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium, provided it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner. Where any of the copyright items are being re-published or copied to others, you must identify the source of the material and acknowledge the copyright status. Permission to reproduce material does not extend to any material accessed through the Publication Scheme that is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders concerned.

Yours sincerely

Mohamed Uddin  
FoI Administrator

Mike Dunne  
Information Governance Manager